ARBITRATIVi No. 63

Inland Steel Company :
and :
United Steelworkers of America, CIO :

Local Union 1019
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Grievaen.e No. 19-C=9L

~ The Subumission

By joint letter the parties requested
follows:
"Mr. John Day Larkin
3300 2. Federal
chicago, Illinois
Dear Mr. Larkin:
ke: Grievance No.

The Management of the Indiana Hsrbor works

the services of the arbitrator as

October 3, 1952

19-C-91

of the Inland Steel Company

and Local Union 1010 of the United Steelworkers of America, C.I.0., have
been unable to settle the above numbered grievance, and in accordance
with step nuamber 5, under Section 2, Article VIII, entitled 'Adjustment
of Grievances,! of the Agreement between the Company and the Union, dated
Hay 7, 1947, the matter is now to be submitted to an impartial umpire for

final determination.

The question to be avciaed in the subject case is whether or not the
Company was in violation of Article III, Scctions 1 and 2, and Article IXx,
Section 1, of the Collcctive Bargaining Agreement when it denied the

union's request to reinstate Mr. G. Bougie.

A copy of the Coilective

Bergaining Agrecment is enclosed so that you might fsmiliarize yoursslf
wi h its provisions as rcgards this particular digpute.

iou have been agreed upon by thc’undersigned to act ay arbitrator. If

you arev available, will you be kind cnough

to submit a possible aate for

the hearing in the week of uctober <7, prefurably, Uctobur 30.

The hoaring is to be held in the Labor Aulations Mecting hoom, Plant 1

Clockhouse of the Indiana Harbor dorks Plant of the Inland Stecl Company
in fast Chicago, Indisna, at & time and date mutually acceptable to all
concerncd. When a Qate is finully agreed upon, we will cavise you with
respect to the type of transportation to take from Chicago, and arrange

to muat you if neccessary. The expense and

salary incident to the scrvices

of the umpire shall be shared equally by the Company &nd thu Union,

S/ By

Very truly yours,
InLAy bLTuel CudPANY

Herbert C. Licberum
Asuistant Superintenaent
Labor Relations




UNITED SThruWURNLES UF AMERICA

S/ By Joseph B. Junusxke
Representative!

By mutual agreemen£ the hearing was held at the Company's officus,
Indiana Herbor Works, Hest Chicago, Inaana, November 6, 1952, The following
appearances were mades

for the Union —-

Mr. Josuuh Jeneske, International Representative

dr. Peoter Calacci, Chairman, Grievance Comnittee

Mr. Fred Gardner, Vice Chairman, Grievance Committee

Mr, James O'Connor, Grievance Committeeman

Mr. Gilbert Bougie, Aggricved

For the Compsny --

Mr. T. R. Tikalsky, Divisional Supervisor, Labor neclations

Mr. 8. C, Lieburum, Assistant Superintendent, Labor Relations

Mr. A. L. Schroeder, Superintendent, Field Forces

Mr. D. N, Lvans, Assistant Supcerintendent; Ficld Forces

Mr., J. F., Stapleton, General Foreman, Ficld Machine Shop

Mr. G. bichclberger, Fforeman, Fiuld sdachine Shop

Mr. J. Guadagno, Foreman, field sdachine Shop

dr. G, F. Starke, Generais Foruman, Field Boileraakcr Shop

wire Ty T. Murnanc, Divisional Supervisor, Labor rclations

Mr. O'Connor made au opening statement for the Union, and ir. Licberum
read a statement into the record explaining the Company's reasons for terminating
Mr. Bougle. This was rebubttea by Union witnusses and Representative Jenesks, and

the record was closcd at the conclusion of the hearing (Ir. 101-102).

Factual Background

This case arises from the suspension and discharge of Gilbert Bougie,
following a work stoppage which occurred with thu Filcld Forcss employees on iay T,
1952, The initial difficulty arose from the Court's ruling to the effuct that the
government's seizurs of the steel industry was unconstitutionsl. Judge Pine's
opinion was released ia the afternoon of April <9, 1952, which was Tucsday. A
strike was called immediately thereafter. Employecs Luft on Tucsday aftcrnoon,
On the following day, April 30, the Court of Appeals in Washington stayed the anti-

seizure order and the strike ended Friday, May 2, 1952.
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In getting the plant back into operation the schedule for the Ficla
Forces was not posted until 2:00 PM, Monday, way 5. A dispute arose over the
scheduling of certain of these wvmployecs for the 8 to 4 shift and others for the
L to 12 shift. Grievance Committecman, J. O'Connor, claimed that therc had becn
a prior schedule which khad all employees working steady end that such prior arrange-
ments had been changed. Because of this a demand was made that the Field Forces
cmployces who had becn put on the 4 to 12 turn must first work the 8 to 4 turn,
thus permitting them to have a double shift with time and one-half for the second
eight-hour shift (Tr. 4; 5, 20).

Un the morning of Mey 7, this demand was put to the Assistent Superinten-
dent, D. N. Evans, by Mr. Of'Connor. &Evans' reply wes that the Company felt no
obligation to work the 4 to 12 turn employees a sixteen-howr turn, nor to pay them
for siateen hours continuous work. Within a half hour Gencral Foremen Lewy of the
Continuous Annecaling Departmaht reported that the Field Forces cmplioyees in his |
department were ceasing to work (Tr. 20). Among the sixty-three Fluld Forces em=
ployees involved was Gilbert Bougie. It is the Company's contention that for ap-
proximately two hours, between 8:30 AM and 10:37 AM, Bougie was busy urging other
employees to cease work and leave the plant (Tr. 21; Company Lxhibits "G" and "F").

By 11:00 AM on the same day all but thres of the Field Forces cmployees
assigned to the Continuous Anneal job, together with certain other shop men, had
left the plant. By this time 39 men were out., Grisvance Committecwen Q'Connor
called Superintendent of Labor Relations, k. £. Hoover, and requested & mecting to
discuss the situation (Ir. 21). Mr. Hoover called to his attention Article III,
Scction 4 (a) and (b) of the Agrecment, and refused to discuss the matter until the
men were back at work. The pertinent language follows:

¥Scetion 4, (a) The Union agrees that neither it nor its officers, ageats,
representatives or members will authorize, instigate, cause, aid, sanction

or tak¢ part in any strike, work stoppage, sitdovn, stay-in, slowdown, or
other interruption or impeding of work.
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"(b) Should ther: be a violation of sub-paragrapn (a) of this Section 4,
there shall be no discussion or usgotiation regarding the differcace or
dispute during the cxistence of such violation, or before normal work has
buen resumcd."

Since Management refused to discuss the matter uander the circumstances,
other members of the Fiu%? Forces began to walk off. higgers, machinists, boiler-
makers, carpenters, and pipe fitters joined in the work stoppage. By 2:00 PM, 169
Ficld Forces employces had left the plant (Tr. <2). At 3:lV P Grievance Committee-
men O'Connor again called Mr. Hoover to éce if he was prepured to alscuss the situa-
tion. Mr. Hoover once more reminded him of the provisions of Article III, Section 4
(b). It wes further pointed out that no grievance had been filed and no First or
Second Steps followed (I'r. 23). After some discussion .r. Q'Connor asked if &
gricvance would be sccepted if the men returncd to work. When reassured, a full
erew reported for the 4 to 12 turn (Ir,., 23). Gricvance No, 19-C-39, involving this
matter, was filed May 8, l952. At the date of the hearing in the case now before
us, the 19-C-389 gricvance had beea processed through the Fourth Stup but had net
been appealed to arbitration (I'r. 21),

When the 169 employees of the 8 to 4 turn returncd to work the following
day, May 3, all were disciplined. But the discipline was not the same for each., It
was varied according to circumstances in individual cases. And the Company very
frankly took individual records into account (Ir. .3). None was paid beyona his
actual hours worked on May 7. Of thos¢ ou the Continuous Anncal job, whcrs the
difficulty started, sixty-onc¢ were given.bwo days off. The Grievance Comaittecman,
Jiam O'Connor, wéa given five days off. And Gilbert Bougie was suspended for sub-
sequent discharge., Of the remaining umployces who joined the walk-out later, 105
were given one day off. And in this latter group Anthony Burches was suspended
and discharged after five days (Ir. 24). |

Grievances were filed in the cases of the two suspended &mployues, Gilbert
Bougie and Anthony burches. Thuse griuvances alleged violation of Article III,

Sections 1 and 2, and Article I., Scction 1, which are as follows:
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WARTICLLE III
Section 1. Each employec, repardiess of whether he is a member,
non-menber, officer, grievaunce comaittueman, agent or other represente-
tive of the Union, shall obscrve aand abide by the terms and conditions
of this agrewinent. All representatives of managcement shall observe and
abide by the tecrme and conditions of this agrecment.

Section &, I'Me Company recognizes and will not interfere with the
right of its employves to become mumbers of the Union, and there shall

be no discrimination, interference, restraint or coercion by the Company
or any of its agents against any pmployuc because of membership in the
Union."

WARTPICLE IXx

Section 1. In the exercise of its right to discharge employees for
cause, s set forth in Article IV, the Company agrees that an employee
shall not be peremptorily discharged, but ia all instances in which the
Company may conclude that discnarge is warranted, he shall first be sus-
pended for five (9) calendar days and notified in writing that he is
subject to discherge at the end of such period. During this period, if
the employce believes that he has been unjustly deeit with, he may re-
quest a hearing ana stetanent of his offense before the Superintendent
of Labor Relations, or his designated reprosentative, with thoe employce's
grievance comuittecvman end officers of Union present il the employece so
chooses., At such hearing, the facts and circumstances shall be disclosed
to ang by both parties.

If a hearing is requested, the Company shall, within two (<) days
after such hearing decide wh,chur sucn suspunsion shell culminate in dis-
charge, or whether it shall be modified, extinded or revoked, and ths
employwe and the Unioa shall be notified in ariting of such dcc151on. Ifr
no hearing is reguested within the five-day period, the discharge shall
become final at the ond of such period without further notice or action
by the Company, unless the Company shall modify, eatend or revoke the sus-
pension for discharge.

If the action taken is rovoked, the cmployee shall be returned to his
rugular occupation and shall reccive full compensation at his regular rate
of pay for the time lost. Ia the wvent & hearing is recuested and the dis-
position shall result in the discharge of the employee or the modification
or uxtension of the suspension, the sapioyec or his authorizea Union repre-
sentative may, within five (5) doys after such decision, file a grievance
in writinug which shall be disposed of in accordance with the grievancc pro-
cecdure of Article VIII hereof, beginning with Step 3. If the arbitrator
dutermines that the action taken should be moditied rather than revoked or
affirmed, such grievance shull be disposed of upon such teims and condi-
tions as may be deemed oroper under the circunstances,”

As provided in Article IX, Section 1, these two grievences were accepted
in the Third Step. By agrueucat the Third and fourth Steps wers combined (Tr. 24).
At the hearing no agrecuent was reached; the reyuest for relastatement was denied.

In accordance with ths provisions of Article VIII, Scction &, Step 5, the two

gricvences arc now being arbitrated as ssparate casecs, with two different arbitraters
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The pertinent language of Step 5 is as follows:
"Wherce teo or more gricvances are processed to arbitration, separate
arbitrators shall be selected for each grievance, unless othernise mutually
agreed.

Therefore, the grievance involving Anthony Burches (No. 19-C-90) was submitted to a

differcnt arbitrator; and that of Gilbert Bougie is the one which concerns us here,

The Union's Position

The Union's contention is that the Company aiscriminated unfairly in its
treatment of Gilbert Bougisc., It ig claimed that his participation in the walk-out
of May 7, was no greater than that of others who were given much lighter discipline,
As to the written statements of General Foreman George Starke end [ficld Machine Shop
Foreman George tichelberger to the effect that Bougie passed the word along that the
machinists were striking,‘and urged others not to do any work that day, (Company
Exhibits "D" and "G") Bougie has signed statements of denial. He admits having
used the tclephone, by permission, but insists that it was to try to reach his
father, also cmployed in the plant, in en effort to get a ride home.

The Union also rebuts much of the personncl record data submitted by the
Company as being immatsrial and irrelevent to the issue now before us. In response
to the Company's charge that Bougic has beun a poor employee, it is pointed out that
the Compeny not only reemployed him repeatedly but also promoted himj thersfore, the
Company could not have regarded him as such a poér employee prior to the incident of
Mey 7. There was no ceuse for discipliue before that. The action taken must rest
upon Bougie's pert in the cessation of work on that date; and the Union is firm in
its insistance that Bougi:c only did what all the others did who left the plant

during working hours.

The Company's Position

Thu Company contends that the action taken in the suspension of Gilbert

Bougic was not in violation of Article III, Sections 1 and 2, as charged by the
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Union. Nor was it in violation of Article IX, Section 1. In faét, it is claimed
that Article IV, Section 1, do¢s reserve to the Company the right to "...suspend
for cause, discipline and discharge employees for cause ... provided, however, that
in the exercise of such functions the Company shall not discriminate against em-

-~

ployees because of membership in or legitimate activity on behalf of the Union,¥

Digcussion

In asscrting its right to terminate Gilbert Bougie, the Company has made
two principal charges: Bougie was one of the two men chiefly responsible for the
work stoppage of May 7; and he has been what the Company terms a poor employee.
Unhappily the record is cluttered with a good bit of data on the latter point which
is not pertinent to the issue before us. The personncl record of Bougie does not
support the¢ claim that Bougie has been a bad actor in the plant. He apparently
started out by working only during the summer months and returning to school in the
fall, which is both understandable and perhaps commendable in a young man wishing
to get ahead. After being employed in electrical in the fall of 19438 he was
dropped as unsatisfactory before the end of his probationary period; but he was
rehired thirteen months later, December 14, 1949, and received a rating of satis-
factory January 20, 1950. He has had no previous reprimends or disciplinary action
and has apparently been advancing steadily since January 1950 (Company Exhibit “E"),

This being the case, we think Bougie's suspenslon and discharge must
stand or fall on tho basis of his conduct on May 7, 1952, and not on his prior
record with the Company., The grivvance (Joint Exhibit <) reads as follows:

"The aggrieved is requesting reinstatement for the Union feels his
discharge was unmerited and he conducted himself in the same manner as
the other cmployees who took off work to attend the Union meeting. The
below aggrieved employee left the plant in the same amanner as the other
e¢mployces left work to attend this mueting,

Relief Sought: The aggrieved ruceive the same treatment as other
¢mployees. Suspension and discharge be revoked and the aggrieved to be
restored to the rcgular occupation and receive full compensation for his
regular rate of pay.

I1I 1
Violation is claimed of Article III Section 2 of Agreement.!

IX 1
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As the aggrieved scts forth his claim, he is only askihg that he be
the same discipline as others who left work "to attend the Union mecting.® Th
Compeny deliberately cxercised discretion in what it regarded as a let-the-punic
ment-fit~the-crime approach. Two cmployees thought to be most responsible for
instigating and encoursging the stoppage were suspended for discharge. Bougic was
one of them. The Gricvance Committeeman, J. O'Connor, was suspended for five days
only. OUthers among the first to leave wure suspended for two days without pay. And
those who walked off later were given one day without pay.

Our first consideration should bs the question of fairness and equity in
such an approach. It must be admitted that in a situation such as that in the New
Construction Depsrtment on iday 7, 1952, the Management had a problem which might
call for the exercise of reasonable discretion. Such attendance at "union mectings®
in the midst of scheduled production hours does not occur without active initiation
and leadership. Since thc work stoppage waé in opun violation of Article III,
Section 4(a) somebody assuncd responsibility for getting this movement under way.

In the language of George Starke, General Foruman,

"At approximately 8:45 a.m., Wudnesday, day 7, 1952, at the South End
of the #1 Continuous Anncaler in the Tin Mill, a group of approximsately
twelve employses, most of whom were fivld Machinists, were standing around.

Gilbert Bougie, #14089, told them, 'Don'‘t you touch any work today.
We gre.all going home rogardiess; and don't do anything, leave everything
" lbW;fA the men did walk off the job laster, none of the tools wers put
in the tool boxes, the burning equipment was left out and no attempt was
madec to put any of the tools or cquipment in the tool bugpics.®

Bougie flatly denics that hu used any such language (Union Exhibit 2).

But it is not denied that the mun luft the plent at the timo specified by Starke.
Nor is it denied that the equipment was left out as Starke described it.

Georgu nichelberger, Foroman of the Field Machinu Shop submitted the
following statement:

YAt approximatcly 9:30 a.m, on Wednesday, May 7, 1952, I was contacted

by a clerk in the Ficld Machinist office who teld me that Mr. Gilbert Bougie,

check no. 14989, was in the Ficlid Machinist oftlce using the telephone to
call othuer Ficld MHuh1n15ts off the job.
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"I welked into the office and heard Gilbert Bougie¢ make the following

statements on the telephone, ! the Machinists are all striking; all machin-
ists arc to get off the job as soon as possible and come into the Field
Machine Shop right away.'"

Bougie has submitted the following statement in rebuttal:

"On ilay 7, 1952, I am accused of making this statement on the Machine
Shop telephone, 'The Machinists arv all striking; all Machinists are to
get off the job as soon as possible snd come into thae Field Machine Shop
right awsy.!

I am accused by George Eichelberger, Foreman, Field dachine Shop.

As I am accused, I used the Company telephone to make several calls,
but to my father. One of these calls requested by a fecllow employee, was
to our griecvance steward to alert him as to the situation prevailing, I
did not utter the statement I am accused of."

Here we note the acknowledgement of the use of the Company telephone " to
make several calls, but to my father." Then Bougie goes on to say that at the
request of a fellow employee, he called the gricvance staeward "to alert him as to
the situation prevailing." Even though Bougie denies having made the specific
statement attributed to him by Foreman Eichclberger, it is quits obvious that the
two hours which he spent betweun ¢330 AM aud the time he allegediy left the plant,
about 10:37 AM, was not all spent in trying to reach his father to get a ride home.
We must read the statcuents of the pertius in the light of the "situetion prevailingh

In chort, the question as to whother Mr. Bougie's conduct warrented a more
severe penalty than Mr. O'Comnor, and others who were disciplined with a short lay-~
off, turns upon thc credibility of the statuments of Foremen Starke snd kichelboerger,
the truth of which statements Bougic hes denied. Where such conflicting statoments
erv introduced the arbitrator must decide which is neafest the truth after viewing
the situation as a whole. Why should either Mr. Starke or Mr. tichelbergor single
out Bougle as the men in the department who was "spreeding the word" unless they
actually saw &nd heard what they claim? There is nothing in the record or in the
situation which would lead us to suspect that they had reason to misrepresent the

facts. But now that Bougie has been disciplined he has a self~secking intercst in

denying the charges,
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Somebody was responsibls for the work stoppage which violated the Agree-
ment., LEven though questioned by Bougie, the evidence points sirongly to his guilt
in the matter. Adnittedly he did not work after approximatcly 8:30. It is also
clear that he did not leave the plant for spproximately two hours, during which the
walk-out got underwsy. He admits using the telephone to make "several calls."
While he claims that his reason for using the telephone was to contact his father,
this could not have been his only objectivé. It would not take him two hours and
several tclephone calls to reach his father, whose location in thc plant must have
been familiar to him, He admits having talked to the grisvance steward "to alert
him as to tha situation prevailing.® If he was in a position to inform the steward,
it seems quite evident to us that he was taking a heavier hand in this affair than
he is willing to admit. In view of this evidunce and the situation then prevalling,
we are frankly inclined to accept éhe statements of the two foremen who calim to
have heard Bougie urging others to leave the plant. In short, we are convinced that
he was one of the instigators of the illegal strike.

That activity of this sort is a dischargeable offense is now so well
established that we need not argue the point (American Brake Shoe Company, 13 LA
2943 4 LA 4; and South Side Die House, Inc., 10 LA 533). In a situation of this
kind, someone must hear the responsibility. The Mlanagement found two employees to
be assuming & role of leadership in the work stoppage. Bougie was one of these.
Since we are convinced that Bougie was active in urging his fellow employees to
leave their joﬁa nn'the morning of May 7, 1952, we see no basis for ordering his
reinstatement, ﬁa find no basis for sustaining his claim that the Company has
violated Article III, Sections 1 and 2. Kor do we find any basis for sustalning the

grievant's claim that the Company violated Article IX, Section 1.

Award

The gricvancs of Gilbert Bougie (No. 19-C-91) dated

May 15, 1952, is denied. .
' .rt,{,‘, 'D‘&, L_gu‘\m

December 9, 1952 Jopn Day Larkin,-Arbitrator




